annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 but is derived
from those financial statements. Further information relating to those statutory financial
statements required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Companies Ordinance
is as follows:

(i)	 the Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6
to, the Companies Ordinance; and

(ii)	 the Company’s auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor’s report
was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew
attention by way of emphasis without qualifying the report; and did not contain a
statement under section 406(2), 407(2) or 407(3) of the Companies Ordinance.

— IV-2 —

Appendix IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at 31

December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,652,657 — — 3,652,657
Right-of-use assets 855,823 — — 855,823
Investment properties 8,132,054 — — 8,132,054
Joint ventures 12,734,445 — — 12,734,445
Associates 3,141,999 2,393,167 6,000 5,541,166
Intangible assets 2,320 — — 2,320
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 3,586,492 — — 3,586,492

Mortgage loans receivable 1,187 — — 1,187
Deferred tax assets 46,503 — — 46,503
Other non-current assets 1,456,929 — — 1,456,929

33,610,409 2,393,167 6,000 36,009,576

Current assets
Properties for or under

development 6,765,078 — — 6,765,078
Inventories 11,569,353 — — 11,569,353
Trade and other receivables,

deposits paid and
prepayments 1,080,100 23,587 — 1,103,687

Derivative financial instruments 16,503 — — 16,503
Taxation recoverable 6,489 — — 6,489
Cash and bank balances 12,280,902 (779,203) — 11,501,699

31,718,425 (755,616) — 30,962,809

— IV-3 —

Appendix IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at 31

December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables, and

deposits received 2,733,511 — 6,000 2,739,511
Contract liabilities 666,084 — — 666,084
Lease liabilities 47,278 — — 47,278
Bank borrowings 7,295,263 — — 7,295,263
Medium term notes 3,170,586 — — 3,170,586
Provision for employee benefits 11,231 — — 11,231
Taxation payable 1,021,385 — — 1,021,385
Loans from non-controlling

interests 896,536 — — 896,536

15,841,874 — 6,000 15,847,874

Net current assets 15,876,551 (755,616) (6,000) 15,114,935

Total assets less current
liabilities 49,486,960 1,637,551 — 51,124,511

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities 24,164 — — 24,164
Lease liabilities 69,830 — — 69,830
Bank borrowings 8,019,423 — — 8,019,423
Deferred tax liabilities 912,951 — — 912,951
Other non-current liabilities — 1,608,001 — 1,608,001

9,026,368 1,608,001 — 10,634,369

Net assets 40,460,592 29,550 — 40,490,142

— IV-4 —

Appendix IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1.	 The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31
December 2019 is extracted, without adjustments, from the annual report of the Company
for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2.	 On 29 June 2020, the Buyer, a wholly-owned of the Company, entered into the
Agreement with the Vendor, to acquire 450 A Shares and 450 B Shares in the Target
Company together with the shareholder’s loan of approximately HK$23,587,000. The
investment in the Target Company is calculated as follows: